TECTIQ
  ABUS l Security Center GmbH & Co. KG
abus.com
Linker Kreuthweg 5
86444 Affing
Germany
Phone: +49 82 07 959 90-0 ©
Fax: +49 82 07 959 90-100  All rights reserved.

TEC-WL-44-x
TTWL10044x#L5840015ABA
Type designation
Article/serial number
QR code with
article and serial
number
Mark of
conformity
Manufacturer
address
TEC-SG-UP-ON
TTSG10000#L5840015ABA
MAC address
__:__:__:__:__:__
K ABUS
Mark of
conformity
Manufacturer
address
Type designation
Article/serial number
MAC address (opt.) QR code with
article and
Serial number
Item number
MAC address (opt.)
Item no.: TTSG10000
SN: L5840015ABA
MAC:
__:__:__:__:__:__
Serial number
TECTIQ UPDATE TERMINAL | TECTIQ WALL READER  12
3. Safety instructions
DANGER!
Danger of electric shock!
Electric shock when touching live parts in the installation environment. Electric shock can
lead to death.
¶ Disconnect before working on the device (switch off the power supply and secure against
being switched on again) .
¶ Cover live parts in the vicinity!
WARNING!
Explosion hazard!
Installing and operating the appliances in potentially explosive atmospheres can lead to
serious injury or death .
¶ Do not install or operate the devices in potentially explosive atmospheres.
CAUTION! Risk of injury from swallowing small parts!
Children can swallow small parts.
¶ Keep small parts such as screws or locking media away from small children.
CAUTION! Risk of crushing due to motorised doors in the installation area!
Motorised doors in the installation environment can lead to injuries.
¶ Unlock motorised doors in the immediate vicinity.
¶ Secure your installation site on all sides to prevent unauthorised persons from entering.
¶ Use your personal protective equipment.
CAUTION! Risk of injury during installation!
Improper handling of screwdrivers and power tools such as cordless screwdrivers can lead to
injuries to hands or skin.
¶ Always use personal protective equipment such as safety goggles and gloves during
installation.
¶ Only use tools that are in perfect condition.
¶ Observe the safety instructions for the devices used (drill, etc.).
¶ Do not carry out any activities if you are not in good health or are not trained for them.
TECTIQ UPDATE TERMINAL | TECTIQ WALL READER  13
4.  Assembly notes
4.1. Mounting types
In general, control ler units  are only secure against tampering if they are installed in a protected location. The same
applies to network cables that lead to the control ler unit or the control cable to the door actuator.
With compact installation, the control ler uni t and reader unit are installed in the same place, e.g. in a flush -mounted
device box. This should only be done if tampering is not to be expected, such as with internal doors in private office
buildings.
With remote mounting, the control ler unit and reader unit are mounted separately from each other. This is necessary:
¶ when mounting the reader unit outdoors,
¶ when installing the reader unit in public areas, e.g. at public authorities,
¶ if no further connection cables are to be routed to the installation location of the reader unit (network, door
control),
¶ if the control ler unit is to be installed in a separate technical room (e.g. together with control ler units for other
doors).
4.2. Distance to other components
ABUS TECTIQ uses wireless transmission technology (RFID), which is influenced by the immediate surroundings. For
undisturbed operation, keep the following distances: